

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY,
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WAYNE STATE
UNIVERSITY, MICHAEL COX, ERIC RUSSELL,
and the TRUSTEES OF any other public college or
university, community college or school district,

Defendants.

Case No. 06-15024
Hon. David M. Lawson

CONSOLIDATED CASES

This filing pertains to
ALL CASES

- and -

CHASE CANTRELL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, in her Official Capacity
as Governor of the State of Michigan,

Defendant.

Case No. 06-15637
Hon. David M. Lawson

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR ERIC RUSSELL'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO THE CANTRELL PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant-Intervenor Eric Russell respectfully submits this Response to the Cantrell
Plaintiffs' Motion For Summary Judgment, Doc. 203.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE CANTRELL PLAINTIFFS' NOVEL ARGUMENTS THAT PROPOSAL 2 EMBODIES EXPLICIT RACIAL CLASSIFICATIONS PLAINLY LACK MERIT.	3
A. The Claims In Section I Of The Cantrell Plaintiffs' Motion For Summary Judgment Are Not Properly Before The Court.....	3
B. The Cantrell Plaintiffs Fail To Identify Any Impermissible Racial Classification.....	6
1. Plaintiffs' "Racial Identity" Argument Is Plainly Meritless.....	6
2. Plaintiffs' "Practical Effects" Argument Is Plainly Meritless.	13
C. Proposal 2 Is Justified By Compelling State Interests.....	17
1. Proposal 2 serves the compelling state interest of treating all citizens equally without regard to their race.....	18
2. Proposal 2 serves a compelling interest in eliminating the negative effects caused by the State through its racial-preference programs.....	19
II. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE CANTRELL PLAINTIFFS' POLITICAL-STRUCTURE CLAIM.....	21
A. Proposal 2 Does Not Trigger Scrutiny Under <i>Hunter</i> Or <i>Seattle</i> Because It Does Not Embody An Explicit Racial Classification.	22
B. There Is A Genuine Dispute Of Fact About The Nature Of The Political Burdens Allegedly Imposed By Proposal 2.	31
C. Even If It Triggered Heightened Scrutiny Under <i>Hunter</i> , Proposal 2 Is Justified By Compelling State Interests.	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page/s</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	14
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	10
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F. 3d (3rd Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	1
<i>Coalition To Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Crawford v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	17, 27
<i>Duggins v. Steak 'n Shake, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880).....	2
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	1
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	23, 24
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	1
<i>Green v. County School Board</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	1, 12
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. Valtierra</i> , 402 U.S. 1371 (1971)	23, 27
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	1, 12
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006)	2
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	1
<i>Parents Involved In Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256, 172 (1979)	14, 22
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	1, 19
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	5
<i>Priddy v. Edelman</i> , 883 F. 2d 438 (6th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	12
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1, 18, 35
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	20

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	1, 15
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	19
<i>Tucker v. Union of Needletrades, Indus., & Textile Empls.</i> , 407 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 401 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	25
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	10
<i>Wade v. Knoxville Utils. Bd.</i> , 259 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	12, 14, 22, 24
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	23
<u>Other</u>	
Abraham Lincoln, Second Inaugural Address (March 4, 1865).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	13
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26	25
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26(4).....	19
Michigan Civil Rights Commission, “One Michigan” At The Crossroads (March 7, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdcr/FinalCommissionReport3-07_201451_7.pdf	26
University of Michigan, 2008 Application For Freshman Undergraduate Admission, <i>available at</i> http://www.admissions.umich.edu/applying/application2008.pdf	7
